

No. 12-515

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MICHIGAN, PETITIONER

v.

BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Louis B. Reinwasser  
Margaret Bettenhausen  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Environment, Natural  
Resources, and Agriculture  
Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT ..... 3  
I. There is an undeniable split among the  
circuits regarding federal-court jurisdiction  
over tribal gaming disputes. .... 3  
II. The Solicitor General concedes there is also a  
circuit split regarding the scope of IGRA’s  
abrogation of tribal sovereign immunity..... 6  
III. This case is the best, and possibly the only,  
vehicle to resolve the parties’ dispute. .... 8  
CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Rick Snyder</i> , Case No. 1:11-cv-729 (W.D. Mich.) .....	9
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	2, 8
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	4
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	4
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico</i> , 131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 F. App'x 768 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	7

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq.*..... 2  
25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) ..... 6  
25 U.S.C. § 2710..... 3, 4  
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3, 4

**Other Authorities**

Const. and Bylaws of the Bay Mills Indian  
Community, Art. II, § 1 ..... 6
